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* * * 

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H- 25544 LA 
H- 25550 LA 
L- 69492 
L- 61541TIMOTHY RUSH, et al. , 

Respondent (s) . 

DECISION 

The Proposed Decision dated _June 20, 1994 

of the Administrative Law Judge of the office of 

Administrative Hearings, is hereby adopted as the Decision 

of the Real Estate Commissioner in the above-entitled matter. 

This Decision shall become effective at 12 o'clock 
noon on August 4, I 

IT IS SO ORDERED 7/ 11/94 

CLARK WALLACE 
Real Estate Commissioner 



DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Nos. H-25544 LA, and 
against: H-25550 LA 

TIMOTHY RUSH, et al., 
OAH Nos. L-69492, and 

L-61541 
Respondents. 

PROPOSED DECISION 

These matters, having been consolidated for trial, were
originally heard on January 27, 1994. A proposed decision was 
issued by the undersigned on February 14, 1994 which dealt only 
with the allegations in Case No. H-25550. On March 9, 1994, V. 
Anda Sands, attorney for complainant, sent a written memorandum to 
the undersigned ex parte, which pointed out the omission of 
findings with respect to Case No. H-25544 LA, but which also
pointed out an alleged error in a finding relating to the amount of 
restitution which the respondent had paid to one of the individuals 
affected by his claimed misconduct. Accordingly, the undersigned 
served a notice of ex parte contact on March 10, 1994. On March 
17, 1994, respondent wrote an ex parte letter to the undersigned on 
the issue of the amount of restitution made. Thereafter, the 
undersigned struck the record and recalled the proposed decision, 
and set the matter down for further hearing. 

On June 1, 1994, the said matters again came on regularly 
for hearing before Paul M. Hogan, Administrative Law Judge of the
Office of Administrative Hearings. 

V. Ahda Sands , staff counsel, represented the 
complainant. Respondent appeared personally without legal counsel. 
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Evidence, both oral and documentary, was presented and
the matter was submitted for decision. The Administrative Law 
Judge makes his findings of fact, determinations of issues, and 
renders his proposed decision as follows: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

Complainant, Steven J. Ellis, filed the accusations 
herein solely in his official capacity as a Deputy Real Estate 
Commissioner. 

II 

Respondent was originally licensed by the Department as 
a real estate salesperson on October 10, 1979. Respondent's
license was not in effect during the period October 9, 1983 to June 
27, 1991. The license is now in effect, and will expire on June
26, 1995 unless renewed. 

III 

During the period July 12, 1990 through October 5, 1990,
at a time when he held no active real estate license, respondent 
acted as a real estate license while employed by licensed brokers 
Alfred R. and Sharon La Peter. At a time within this period, Mr. 
Rush solicited Lemuel and Shirley King to buy real estate and 
attempted to negotiate and conclude a purchase on their behalf. 
The attempt proved fruitless; the seller strongly pressured Mr.
Rush to unwind the proposed deal so that he could conclude another, 
including threatening suit against all involved, including the 
Kings. Mr. Rush, unable to contact the Kings, signed their names 
to cancellation papers without their express authority. Mr. Rush's 
action was solely to benefit the Kings, and to protect them against 
adverse action by the seller; Mr. Rush promptly returned the 
Kings' earnest money to them, and received nothing out of the 
transaction he had had with them. 

IV 

During this period, Mr. Rush had left the matter of his 
license renewal with the secretarial staff of the La Peters.' He
did not know his license had lapsed. 

Mr. Rush should have known that he was unlicensed. He
failed to ascertain the status of his license, and acted as a real 
estate licensee in the absence of proper licensure. 



VI 

On May 6, 1993, in the Los Angeles County Municipal 
Court, Los Cerritos Judicial District, respondent was convicted on 
his pleas of guilty to four counts of embezzlement in violation of 
Section 487(1) of the Penal Code, felonies, and crimes involving 
moral turpitude which are substantially related to the duties, 
functions and qualifications of a real estate licensee. 

VII 

The matter was certified to Superior Court for
sentencing. Pronouncement of sentence was deferred, and respondent 
was placed on supervised felony probation for five years, on
condition, among others, that he serve 180 days in custody and pay 
full restitution to all those he had damaged by his embezzlement, 
including the four individuals named in the criminal complaint. 

VIII 

The matter which gave rise to the rehearing in this
matter involved a discrepancy in the amounts claimed by the 
property owner Mr. Sylvestre Rivera Morales. Mr. Morales claimed 
upward of $42,000. lost. In a contested hearing before the
Superior Court, the Court found that Mr. Morales' loss amounted to 
the sum of $13,006.. 

IX 

Mr. Rush remains on probation. He is currently in
compliance with the terms of his probation. Also, he has provided 
substantial evidence of his efforts at rehabilitation, and seems to 
be sincerely remorseful. At the time of the embezzlements, Mr. 
Rush was putting his wife through graduate school, and renovating 
his house. He denies any problems with drugs, alcohol or sexual 
involvement, and any other criminal history. He has remained 
active in the real estate field, and has been successful with no 
client problems. His marriage of approximately ten years is
intact, and he is supporting his two young children. To date, he
has paid approximately $40,000. in restitution. 

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

1. Mr. Rush's license is subject to discipline pursuant
to Section 10177(d) of the Business and Professions Code by reason 
of his violation Section 10130 thereof in acting as a real estate 
licensee without a valid license in force. 
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2. Mr. Rush's license is further subject to discipline
pursuant to Sections 490 and 10177 (b) of said Code by reason of his 
convictions of violations of the embezzlement statute. 

All evidence of rehabilitation presented by the
respondent has been considered. The circumstances prompting Mr. 
Rush's violations of the trust reposed in him by his clients were 
less than overwhelming. Respondent has failed to explain his
criminal conduct, leaving the court in the position of being unable 
to determine with any degree of assurance that the conduct would
not be repeated upon but slight provocation. Thus, at the present 
time, the only remedy sure to protect the public is unqualified
revocation. 

ORDER 

The real estate salesperson's license heretofore issued
by the Department to respondent Timothy Dennis Rush, is hereby 
revoked. 

June 20, 1994 

Administrative Law Judge
office of Administrative Hearings 

4 



V. AHDA SANDS, Counseljack 
Department of Real Estate 

N 107 South Broadway, Room 8107 
SEP -7 1993Los Angeles, California 90012 

w 
(213) 897-3937 DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

A 

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE00 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

10 * * * * 

11 In the Matter of the Accusation of 

12 

ALFRED . R. & SHARON LA PETER, 
13 INC., a California corporation;

ALFRED RAYMOND LA PETER 
14 individually and as designated 

officer of Alfred R. & Sharon 
15 La Peter, Inc. ; and TIMOTHY 

DENNIS RUSH, individually,
16 

17 

18 Respondents. 

19 

No. H-25550 LA 

ACCUSATION 

20 The Complainant, Steven J. Ellis, a Deputy Real Estate 

21 Commissioner of the State of California, for cause of accusation 

22 against ALFRED R. & SHARON LA PETER, INC. , a California 
23 corporation; ALFRED RAYMOND LA PETER individually and as 

24 designated officer of Alfred R. & Sharon La Peter, Inc.; and 

25 TIMOTHY DENNIS RUSH, individually, is informed and alleges as 
261 follows : 

27 

28 
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1 

ALFRED R. & SHARON LA PETER, INC. (herein respondent 

W N N "ASL " ) , ALFRED RAYMOND LA PETER (herein respondent "LA PETER") , 

A and TIMOTHY DENNIS RUSH (herein respondent "RUSH" ) are presently 

In licensed and/or have license rights under the Real Estate Law, 

Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code 

(hereinafter "the Code"). 

2 

At all times herein mentioned, respondent ASL was 

10 licensed as a corporate real estate broker, acting by and 

11 through respondent LA PETER, its designated broker-officer. 
12 

13 At no relevant time herein mentioned was RUSH licensed 

14 as a real estate salesperson or broker because his license was 

15) expired from October 9, 1983 to June 27, 1991. RUSH was 

16 originally licensed October 10, 1979. 

17 

18 The term "the Regulations" as used herein refers to 

19 provisions of Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of 

20 Regulations. 

21 5 

22 The Complainant, Steven J. Ellis, a Deputy Real Estate 

23 Commissioner of the State of California, makes this Accusation 
24 in his official capacity. 

25 

26 All further references herein to "Respondents" include 

27 the parties identified in Paragraphs 1 through 3, above, and 

28 also include the employees, agents and real estate licensees 
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5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

employed by or associated with said parties and who at all times 

N herein mentioned were engaged in the furtherance of the business 

W or operations of said parties and who were acting within the 

A course and scope of their authority and employment. 

At all times herein mentioned, Respondents engaged in 

the business of, acted in the capacity of, advertised or assumed 
8 to act as a real estate broker in the State of California within 

the meaning of Section 10131 (a) of the Code, including the 

operation of a real estate sale business with the public 
11 wherein, on behalf of others, for or in expectation of 

12 compensation, Respondents sold or offered to sell, solicited 

13 prospective sellers or purchasers of, solicited or obtained 
14 listings of, or negotiated the purchase, sale or exchange of 

real property. 

16 

17 In the course of the employment by Respondent ASL 

18 described in Paragraph 7, unlicensed person RUSH, did the 

19 following : 

(a) From July 12, 1990 to October 5, 1990, RUSH 

21 solicited Lemuel and Shirley King to purchase real property and 

22 thereafter attempted to negotiate and conclude said purchase. 

23 ( b ) In or about October 5, 1990, RUSH, without 
24 authorization from the prospective buyers, forged the names of 

the buyers Lemuel and Shirley King canceling the escrow. 

26 ) After October 5, 1990 escrow monies amounting to 

27 some $1, 000 belonging to the Kings was delivered to RUSH 

28 
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10 

15 

20 

25 

pursuant to his forged cancellation. RUSH has failed to deliver 

N all of this money to the prospective buyers, the Kings. 

W 

In connection with the activities described inA 

Paragraph 7: 

6 (a) RUSH violated Section 10130 of the Code by acting 

7 without a license. 

CO (b) RUSH violated Section 10177 (j) of the Code by 

retaining monies not belonging to him, said acts constituting 

fraud or dishonest conduct. 

11 (c) During the last three years, in the course of the 

12 activities described in Paragraph 7 and 8, Respondents, LA PETER 

13 and ASL, violated Section 10137 of the Code by employing and 

14 compensating RUSH, an unlicensed person who LA PETER knew or 

should have known to be unlicensed, for performing acts and 
16 conducting activity for which a real estate license is required 
17 under the provisions of Section 10131 (a) of the Code, including 
18 but not limited to soliciting prospective sellers or purchasers 

19 of real property or soliciting or obtaining listings of, or 

negotiating the purchase, sale or exchange of real property. 

21 10 

22 The acts and omissions of Respondent RUSH described in 

23 Paragraphs 8 and 9, above, violated the Code and the Regulations 

24 as set forth below: 

Paragraph Provisions Violated 

261 9 (a) Sec. 10130 of the Code 
9 (b) sec. 10177 (j) of the Code 

27 

28 
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Each of the foregoing violations separately constitute 

NH cause for the suspension or revocation of all real estate 

w licenses and license rights of Respondents under the provisions 

A of Sections 10177(d) and 10177 (j) of the Code. 

11 

The acts and omissions of Respondents LA PETER and ASL 

described in Paragraph 9 (c), above, are cause to suspend or revoke 

their licenses and license rights pursuant to Section 10137 of the 

Code. 

10 12 

11 The conduct, acts and omissions of Respondent LA 

12 PETER, as described in Paragraph 9, above, independently and 

13 collectively constitutes failure on the part of LA PETER, as 

14 officer designated by a corporate broker licensee, to exercise 

15 the reasonable supervision and control over the licensed 
16 activities of ASL and or its employees required by Section 
17 10159.2 of the Code, and is cause for the suspension or 

18 revocation of all real estate licenses and license rights of LA 

19 PETER pursuant to the provisions of Section 10177 (h) of the 

20 Code. 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
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WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be 

conducted on the allegations of this Accusation and, that upon 

W oof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary action 

against all licenses and license rights of respondents ALFRED R. 

& SHARON LA PETER INC. , a California corporation; ALFRED RAYMOND 

o LA PETER, individually and as designated officer of Alfred R. 

and Sharon La Peter, Inc. , and TIMOTHY DENNIS RUSH under the 

Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and 

Professions Code) and. for such other and further relief as may 

10 be proper under other applicable provisions of law. 
11 Dated at Los Angeles, California 

12 this 7th day of September , 1993. 

13 

STEVEN J. ELLIS14 

Deputy Real Estate Commissioner
15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 cc: Alfred R. and Sharon La Peter, Inc. 
Alfred Raymond La Peter

24 Timothy Dennis Rush 
Sacto. 

25 OAH 
MG 

26 

27 

28 
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		1						Document		Valid Document element		Passed		Document element passed.		

		2						Headings		No nested Headings		Passed		Heading tags are not nested inside one another.		
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		7						Link Annotations		Link Destination		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were were detected in this document.		

		8						Links		Includes Link Annotation		Not Applicable		No Link tags were detected in this document.		

		9						List		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		10						List Item		LI - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No List Items were detected in this document.		

		11						List Item		LBody - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No LBody elements were detected in this document.		

		12						List Item		Lbl - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Lbl elements were detected in this document.		

		13						Other Annotations		Other Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Annotations (other than Links and Widgets) were detected in this document.		

		14						RP, RT and RB		RP, RT and RB - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No RP, RB or RT elements were detected in this document.		

		15						Ruby		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No Ruby elements were detected in this document.		

		16						Table		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in this document.		

		17						Table		Regularity		Not Applicable		No tables were detected in this document.		

		18						Table Cells		TD - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Table Data Cell or Header Cell elements were detected in this document.		

		19						Table Rows		Parent and children are valid		Not Applicable		No Table Row elements were detected in this document.		

		20						THead, TBody and TFoot		Parent and children are valid		Not Applicable		No THead, TFoot, or TBody elements were detected in this document.		

		21						TOC		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No TOC elements were detected in this document.		

		22						TOCI		Valid Parent and Children		Not Applicable		No TOCI elements were detected in this document.		

		23						Warichu		Warichu		Not Applicable		No Warichu elements were detected in this document.		
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		8				Doc		Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Format, layout and color		Passed		Make sure that no information is conveyed by contrast, color, format or layout, or some combination thereof while the content is not tagged to reflect all meaning conveyed by the use of contrast, color, format or layout, or some combination thereof.		Verification result set by user.

		9				Doc		Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Minimum Contrast		Passed		Please ensure that the visual presentation of text and images of text has a contrast ratio of at least 4.5:1, except for Large text and images of large-scale text where it should have a contrast ratio of at least 3:1, or incidental content or logos

		Verification result set by user.

		10						Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Headings defined		Passed		Headings have been defined for this document.		

		11				Doc		Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Outlines (Bookmarks)		Passed		Document contains 9 pages or more and doesn't define bookmarks.		Verification result set by user.

		12				MetaData		Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Metadata - Title and Viewer Preferences		Passed		Please verify that a document title of Timothy Rush H25550LA is appropriate for this document.		Verification result set by user.

		13				MetaData		Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Metadata - Title and Viewer Preferences		Passed		ViewerPreferences dictionary of the Catalog dictionary does not contain DisplayDocTitle key.		Verification result set by user.
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		33						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in this document.		
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		35						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - WT and WP		Not Applicable		No WP or WT elements were detected in the document		

		36						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		ListNumbering		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		37						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Header Cells		Not Applicable		No tables were detected in this document.		

		38						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Summary attribute		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in the document.		

		39						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Scope attribute		Not Applicable		No TH elements were detected in this document.		

		40						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Article Threads		Not Applicable		No Article threads were detected in the document		

		41						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Tabs Key		Not Applicable		Document does not have annotations		

		42						Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Images of text - OCR		Not Applicable		No raster-based images were detected in this document.		

		43						Guideline 2.1 Make all functionality operable via a keyboard interface		Server-side image maps		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		44						Guideline 2.2 Provide users enough time to read and use content		Timing Adjustable		Not Applicable		No elements that could require a timed response found in this document.		

		45						Guideline 2.3 Do not design content in a way that is known to cause seizures		Three Flashes or Below Threshold		Not Applicable		No elements that could cause flicker were detected in this document.		
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		47						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Required fields		Not Applicable		No Form Fields were detected in this document.		
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		59				Pages->9		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 10 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		
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